No. 1074, A.]

[Published July 17, 1911.

CHAPTER 661.

AN ACT to repeal sections 9, 10 and 11 of the statutes, and to create three new sections to be designated sections 9, 10 and 11 of the statutes, relating to re-apportionment of the state into senate, assembly and congressional districts.

The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and Assembly, do enact as follows:

Section 1. Sections 9, 10 and 11 of the statutes are repealed. Section 2. There is added to the statutes a new section to be designated and to read: Section 11. Until there shall be a new apportionment, the members of the assembly shall be apportioned among the several districts of the state as hereinafter mentioned, and each district shall be entitled to elect one member of the assembly.

The counties of Ashland, Barron, Bayfield, Calumet, Chippewa, Clark, Columbia, Crawford, Door, Dunn, Eau Claire, Green, Green Lake, Iowa, Jackson, Juneau, Kenosha, Kewaunee, Lafayette, Langlade, Lincoln, Marinette, Monroe, Oconto, Ozaukee, Pierce, Polk, Portage, Price, Richland, Sauk, Shawano, St. Croix, Taylor, Trempealeau, Vernon, Walworth, Wood, Waupaca, Waushara and Washington, shall each constitute an assembly district.

The counties of Adams and Marquette shall constitute an assembly district.

The counties of Rusk and Sawyer shall constitute an assembly district.

The counties of Buffalo and Pepin shall constitute an assembly district.

The counties of Burnett and Washburn shall constitute an assembly district.

The counties of Forest, Florence and Oneida shall constitute an assembly district.

The counties of Iron and Vilas shall constitute an assembly district.

Brown County.—The towns of Ashwaubenon, Howard, Pittsfield, Suamico, the city of Green Bay, and that part of Pulaski village within the county of Brown, shall constitute the first assembly district of Brown county.

The towns of Allouez, Bellevue, Depere, Eaton, Green Bay, Hobart, Humbolt, Preble, Holland, Glenmore, Morrison, Lawrence, New Denmark, Rockland, Wrightstown, Scott, the village of Wrightstown, the city of Depere, shall constitute the second assembly district of Brown county.

DANE COUNTY.—The towns of Blooming Grove, Dunn, Madison, Pleasant Springs, the city of Madison and the village of Fair Oaks, shall constitute the first assembly district of Dane county.

The towns of Albion, Bristol, Burke, Cottage Grove, Christiana, Deerfield, Dunkirk, Medina, Sun Prairie, Windsor, Westport, York, the villages of Cambrige, Deerfield, De Forest. Marshall, Sun Prairie, Waunakce, the city of Stoughton, shall constitute the second assembly district of Dane county.

The towns of Black Earth, Berry, Blue Mounds, Cross Plains, Dane, Fitchburg, Mazomanie, Middleton, Montrose, Oregon, Primrose, Perry, Roxbury, Rutland, Springfield, Springdale, Vienna, Vermont, Verona, the villages of Black Earth, Dane, Middleton, Oregon, Mazomanie, Belleville, Mount Horeb, and that part of the village of Brooklyn within the county of Dane, shall constitute the third assembly district of Dane county.

Dodge County.—The towns of Ashippun, Clyman, Emmett, Herman, Hubbard Hustisford, Lebanon, Leroy, Lomira, Rubicon, Shields, Theresa, Williamstown, the fifth ward of the city of Watertown, the sixth ward of the city of Watertown, the villege of Hustisford, Lomira, Necsho, Theresa, the cities of Horicon, Mayville, shall constitute the first assembly district of Dodge county.

The towns of Beaver Dam, Burnett, Calamus, Chester, Elba, Fox Lake, Lowell, Oak Grove, Portland, Trenton, Westford, the villages of Fox Lake, Lowell, Reeseville, the east ward of the village of Randolph, the first ward of the city of Waupun, the second ward of the city of Waupun, the third ward of the city of Waupun, the fourth word of the city of Waupun, the cities of Juneau and Beaver Dam, shall constitute the second assembly district of Dodge county.

DOUGLAS COUNTY.—The third ward of the city of Superior, the fourth ward of the city of Superior, the fifth ward of the city of Superior, the sixth ward of the city of Superior, and the seventh ward of the city of Superior, shall constitute the first assembly district of Douglas county.

The towns of Amnicon, Bennett, Brule, Gordon, Hawthorne, Highland, Lake Side, Maple, Parkland, Solon Springs, South Range, Summit, Superior, Wascott, the village of Lake Nebagamon, the first ward of the city of Superior, the second ward of the city of Superior, the eighth ward of the city of Superior. the ninth ward of the city of Superior, the tenth ward of the city of Superior, shall constitute the second assembly district of Douglas county.

Fond Du Lac County.—The towns of Calumet, Empire, Fond on Lac, Ferest, Friendship, Marshfield, Taycheedah, the villages of North Fond du Lac, St. Cloud, the city of Fond du Lac, shall constitute the first assembly district of Fond du Lac county.

The towns of Alto, Ashford, Auburn, Byron, Eden, Eldorado, Lamartine, Metomen, Osceola, Oakfield, Ripon, Rosendale, Springvale, Waupun, the villages of Brandon, Campbellsport, Oakfield, the fifth ward of the city of Waupun, the sixth ward of the city of Waupun, the city of Ripon shall constitute the second assembly district of Fond du Lac county.

GRANT COUNTY.—The towns of Beetown, Cassville, Clifton, Ellenboro, Glen Haven, Hazel Green, Harrison, Jamestown, Lima, Paris, Platteville, Potosi, Smelzer, Waterloo, the villages of Cassville, Cuba City, Hazel Green, Potosi, the city of Platteville, shall constitute the first assembly district of Grant county.

The towns of Bescobel, Castle Rock, Fennimore, Hickory Greve, Liberty, Little Grant, Marion, Milleville, Mt. Hope, Mt. Ida, Muscoda, North Lancaster, South Lancaster, Patch Grove, Bloomingtown, Watterstown, Wingville, Woodman, Wyalusing, the villages of Bloomington, Fennimore, Montfort, Muscoda, the city of Bescobel, the city of Lancaster, shall constitute the second assembly district of Grant county.

JEFFERSON COUNTY.—The towns of Concord, Farmington, Hebren, Ixonia, Milferd, Palmyra, Sullivan, Watertown, the villages of Johnsen's Creek, Palmyra, the first ward of the city of Watertown, the second ward of the city of Watertown, the third ward of the city of Watertown, the fourth ward of the city of Watertown, shall constitute the first assembly district of Jefferson county.

The towns of Aztalan, Cold Spring, Jefferson, Koshkonong, Lake Mills, Sumner, Waterloo, Oakland, the village of Waterloo, the cities of Fort Atkinson, Jefferson, Lake Mills, shall constitute the second assembly district of Jefferson county.

La Crosse County.—The first ward of the city of La Crosse, the second ward of the city of La Crosse, the third ward of the city of La Crosse, the fourth ward of the city of La Crosse, the fifth ward of the city of La Crosse, the sixth ward of the city of La Crosse, the ninth ward of the city of La Crosse, the tenth ward of the city of La Crosse, the eleventh ward of the city of La Crosse, the twelfth ward of the city of La Crosse, the thirteenth ward of the city of La Crosse, the fourteenth ward of the city of La Crosse, the fifteenth ward of the city of La Crosse, the fifteenth ward of the city of La Crosse, the fifteenth ward of the city of La Crosse, the

city of La Crosse, the nineteenth ward of the city of La Crosse, the twentieth ward of the city of La Crosse, shall constitute the first assembly district of La Crosse county.

The towns of Bangor, Barre, Burns, Campbell, Farmington, Greenfield, Hamilton, Holland, Onalaska, Shelby, Washington, the villages of Bangor, West Salem, the eighth ward of the city of La Crosse, the seventeenth ward of the city of La Crosse, the eighteenth ward of the city of La Crosse, the twenty-first ward of the city of La Crosse, the city of Onalaska, shall constitute the second assembly district of La Crosse county.

Manitowoo County.--The towns of Centerville, Liberty. Manitowoo, Manitowoo Rapids, Meeme, Newton, the city of Manitowoo, shall constitute the first assembly district of Manitowoo county.

The towns of Cato, Cooperstown, Eaton, Franklin, Gibson. Kessuth, Maple Grove, Mishicott, Rockland, Schleswig, Two Creeks, Two Rivers, the villages of Kiel, Reedsville, the city of Two Rivers, shall constitute the second assembly district of Manitowoc county.

Maration County.—The towns of Bergen, Berlin, Bern. Brighton, Cassel. Cleveland, Day, Eau Plaine, Emmett, Frankfort, Flieth, Halsey, Hamburg, Holton, Hull, Johnson, Maine. McMillan, Marathon, Mosinee, Rib Falls, Rietbrock, Spencer. Stettin, Wein, the village of Athens, the village of Fenwood, the village of Marathon, the village of McMillan, the village of Mesinee, cast ward of the city of Colby, village of Edgar, the village of Spencer, the village of Stratford, and that part of the village of Unity within the county of Marathon, shall constitute the first assembly district of Marathon county.

The towns of Easton, Eldron, Franzen, Harrison, Hewitt. Knowlton, Kronewetter, Norrie, Pike Lake, Plover, Ringle Texas, Wansau, Weston, the village of Brokaw, the village of Schofield, the city of Wansau, shall constitute the second assembly district of Marathon county.

MILWAUKEE COUNTY.—The first ward of the city of Milwaukee, shall constitute the first assembly district of Milwaukee county.

The second ward of the city of Milwaukee shall constitute the second assembly district of Milwaukee county.

The third ward of the city of Milwaukee, the fourth ward of the city of Milwaukee, shall constitute the third assembly district of Milwaukee county.

The twentieth ward of the city of Milwaukee and the twenty-second ward of the city of Milwaukee, shall constitute the fourth assembly district of Milwaukee county.

The fifth ward of the city of Milwaukee shall constitute the fifth assembly district of Milwaukee county.

The sixth ward of the city of Milwaukee shall constitute the sixth assembly district of Milwaukee county.

The seventh ward of the city of Milwaukee, the tenth ward of the city of Milwaukee, shall constitute the seventh assembly district of Milwaukee county.

The eighth ward of the city of Milwaukee shall constitute the eighth assembly district of Milwaukee county.

The ninth ward of the city of Milwaukee, shall constitute the ninth assembly district of Milwaukee county.

The twenty-first ward of the city of Milwaukee and the twenty-fifth ward of the city of Milwaukee shall constitute the tenth assembly district of Milwaukee county.

The eleventh ward of the city of Milwaukee, the twenty-third ward of the city of Milwaukee, shall constitute the eleventh assembly district of Milwaukee county.

The twelfth ward of the city of Milwaukee shall constitute the twelfth assembly district of Milwaukee county.

The thirteenth ward of the city of Milwaukee shall constitute the thirteenth assembly district of Milwaukee county.

The fourteenth ward of the city of Milwaukee and the twenty-fourth ward of the city of Milwaukee shall constitute the fourteenth assembly district of Milwaukee county.

The fifteenth ward of the city of Milwaukee, the nineteenth ward of the city of Milwaukee, shall constitute the fifteenth assembly district of Milwaukee county.

The sixteenth ward of the city of Milwaukee, the town of Wauwatosa and the city of Wauwatosa shall constitute the sixteenth assembly district of Milwaukee county.

The seventeenth ward of the city of Milwaukee, the town of Lake, the city of Cudahy, shall constitute the seventeenth assembly district of Milwaukee county.

The eighteenth ward of the city of Milwaukee, the town of Granville, the town of Milwaukee, the village of North Milwaukee, the village of Whitefish Bay and the village of East Milwaukee, shall constitute the eighteenth assembly district of Milwaukee county.

The village of West Milwaukee, the city of West Allis, the city of South Milwaukee, the town of Greenfield, the town of Franklin and the town of Oak Creek, shall constitute the ninecenth assembly district of Milwaukee county.

The wards herein referred to shall be the same as the wards ixed by a certain ordinance passed by the common council of he city of Milwaukee on the 20th day of June, 1911.

OUTAGAMIE COUNTY.—The towns of Bovina, Center, Dale, Ellington, Grand Chute, Greenville, the village of Shioeton, the city of Appleton, shall constitute the first assembly district of Outagamie county.

The towns of Buchanan, Black Creek, Cicero, Deer Creek, Freedom, Hortonia, Kaukauna, Liberty, Maple Creek, Maine, Oneida, Osborne. Seymour, Vanden Broek, the village of Black Creek, Kimberly, Little Chute, Hortonville, Welcome, the cities of Kaukauna, Seymour, the third ward of the city of New London, shall constitute the second assembly district of Outagamic county.

RACINE COUNTY.—The first ward of the city of Racine, the second ward of the city of Racine, the third ward of the city of Racine, the fourth ward of the city of Racine, the fifth ward of the city of Racine, the sixth ward of the city of Racine, the cighth ward of the city of Racine, the tenth ward of the city of Racine, the eleventh ward of the city of Racine, shall constitute the first assembly district of Racine county.

The towns of Burlington, Caledonia, Dover, Mt. Pleasant Norway, Raymond, Rochester, Yorkville, the villages of Corliss Union Grove, Waterford, the seventh ward of the city of Racine, the ninth ward of the city of Racine, the ninth ward of the city of Racine, the historical ton, shall constitute the second assembly district of Racine county.

ROCK COUNTY.—The towns of Center, Fulton, Janesville, Lima, Milton, Magnolia, Porter, Union, the cities of Edgerton. Evansville, Janesville, the village of Milton, shall constitute the first assembly district of Rock county.

The towns of Avon, Beloit, Bradford, Clinton, Harmony, Johnstown, La Prairie, Newark, Plymouth, Rock, Spring Valley, Turtle, the village of Clinton, the village of Orfordville, the city of Beloit, shall constitute the second assembly district of Rock county.

Shehoygan, Shall constitute the first assembly district of Sheboygan county.

The towns of Greenbush, Herman, Holland, Lima, Lyndon Mitchell, Mosell, Plymouth, Rhine, Russell, Scott, Sheboygan Falls, Sherman, Wilson, the villages of Cedar Grove, Elkhar Lake, Ocstburg, Random Lake, Sheboygan Falls, the city of Plymouth, shall constitute the second assembly district of Sheboygan county.

WAUKESHA COUNTY.—The towns of Eagle, Genesee, Mukwonago, Muskego, New Berlin, Ottawa, Vernon, Waukesha, the vil-

lage of Eagle, the village of Mukwonago, the city of Waukesha, shall constitute the first assembly district of Waukesha county.

The towns of Brookfield, Delafield, Lisbon, Menomonee, Merton, Oconomowoe, Pewaukee, Summit, the village of Hartland, Menomonee Falls, Pewaukee, the city of Oconomowoe, shall constitute the second assembly district of Waukesha county.

WINNEBAGO COUNTY.—The first ward of the city of Oshkosh, the second ward of the city of Oshkosh, the fourth ward of the city of Oshkosh, the fifth ward of the city of Oshkosh, the seventh ward of the city of Oshkosh, the eighth ward of the city of Oshkosh, the eleventh ward of the city of Oshkosh, the tenth ward of the city of Oshkosh, shall constitute the first assembly district of Winnebago county.

The towns of Clayton, Menasha, Neenah, Oshkosh, Vinland, Winchester, Winneconne, Wolf River, the village of Winneconne, the city of Menasha, the city of Neenah, shall constitute the second assembly district of Winnebago county.

The towns of Algoma, Black Wolf, Nekimi, Nepeuskun, Omro, Poygan, Rushford, Utica, the third ward of the city of Oshkosh, the sixth ward of the city of Oshkosh, the ninth ward of the city of Oshkosh, the thirteenth ward of the city of Oshkosh, the village of Omro, shall constitute the third assembly district of Winnebago county.

Section 3. In case any town, city or ward has not been attached to, or included in any assembly district by its proper name or designation, or has been omitted from any cause by the provisions of this act, such town, city, ward or village shall be a part of the assembly district in which the adjoining town, village or ward having the least population in the same assembly district is situated.

Section 4. There is added to the statutes a new section to be designated and to read: Section 10. Until there shall be a new apportionment, the senatorial districts of this state shall be constituted as follows: The counties of Kewaunee, Door and Marinette, shall constitute the first district.

The counties of Brown and Oconto shall constitute the second district.

The counties of Racine and Kenesha shall constitute the third district.

The thirteenth, eighteenth, twenty-first and twenty-fifth wards of the city of Milwaukee, the village of East Milwaukee, the village of Whitefish Bay, the village of North Milwaukee, the town of Granville and the town of Milwaukee shall constitute the fourth district.

The fifteenth, sixteenth, nineteenth, twentieth, and twenty-second wards of the city of Milwaukee, the city of Wauwatosa and the town of Wauwatosa, shall constitute the fifth district.

The sixth, seventh, nich and tenth wards of the city of Milwaukee, shall constitute the sixth district.

The fourteenth, the seventeenth and the twenty-fourth wards of the city of Milwaukee, the city of Cudahy, the village of West Milwaukee, the city of West Allis, the city of South Milwaukee, the town of Oak Creek, the town of Franklin, the town of Greenfield and the town of Lake, shall constitute the seventh district.

The fifth, eight, eleventh, the twelfth and twenty-third wards of the city of Milwaukee, shall constitute the eighth district.

The first, second, third and fourth wards of the city of Milwaukee, shall constitute the ninth district.

The counties of St. Croix, Pierce, Pepin and Buffalo shall constitute the tenth district.

The counties of Douglas, Washburn and Burnett st.all constitute the eleventh district.

The counties of Ashland, Bayfield, Sawyer, Rusk and Price shall constitute the twelfth district.

The counties of Dodge and Washington shall constitute the thirteenth district.

The counties of Outagamie and Shawano shall constitute the fourteenth district.

The counties of Manitowoo and Calumet shall constitute the fifteenth district.

The counties of Grant, Crawford and Richland shall constitute the sixteenth district.

The counties of Green, Lafayette and Iowa shall constitute the seventeenth district.

The counties of Fond du Lac and Green Lake shall constitute the eighteenth district.

The county of Winnebago shall constitute the nineteenth district.

The counties of Sheboygan and Ozaukee shall constitute the twentieth district.

The counties of Waushara, Adams, Juneau and Marquette shall constitute the twenty-first district.

The counties of Rock and Walworth shall constitute the twenty-second district.

The counties of Waupaca and Portage shall constitute the twenty-third district.

The counties of Clark and Wood shall constitute the twenty-fourth district.

The counties of Langlade and Marathon shall constitute the twenty-fifth district.

The county of Dane shall constitute the twenty-sixth district.

The counties of Columbia and Sauk shall constitute the twenty-seventh district.

the counties of Eau Claire and Chippewa shall constitute the twenty-eighth district.

The counties of Dunn, Barron and Polk shall constitute the twenty-ninth district.

The counties of Taylor, Iron, Vilas, Oneida, Lincoln, Forest and Florence shall constitute the thirtieth district.

The counties of Jackson, Monroe and Vernon shall constitute the thirty-first district.

The counties of La Crosse and Trempealeau shall constitute the thirty-second district.

The counties of Waukesha and Jefferson shall constitute the thirty-third district.

Section 5. There is added to the statutes a new section to be designated and to read: Section 9. Until otherwise provided by law, the state is divided into eleven congressional districts, each of which shall be entitled to elect one representative in the congress of the United States.

The counties of Racine, Kenosha, Walworth, Rock and Waukesha shall constitute the first district.

The counties of Jefferson, Columbia, Dodge, Washington, Osaukee and Sheboygan shall constitute the second district.

The counties of Crawford, Richland, Grant, Iowa, Dane, Lafayette and Green shall constitute the third district.

The third, fourth, fifth, eighth, eleventh, twelfth, fourteenth, sixteenth, seventeenth, twenty-third and twenty-fourth wards of the city of Milwaukee, together with the following subdivisions of Milwaukee county: Town of Wauwatesa, city of Wauwatesa, town of Greenfield, town of Franklin, city of West Allis, village of West Milwaukee, city of South Milwaukee, town of Oak Creek, town of Lake, city of Cudahy, shall constitute the fourth district.

The first, second, sixth, seventh, ninth, tenth, thirteenth, fifteenth, eighteenth, nineteenth, twentieth, twenty-first, twenty-second and twenty-fifth wards of the city of Milwankee, together with the following subdivisions of Milwankee county: Village of North Milwankee, village of East Milwankee, village of Whitefish Bay, town of Granville and town of Milwankee, shall constitute the fifth district.

The counties of Marquette, Green Lake, Fond du Lac, Winnebago, Calumet, Manitowoc, shall constitute the sixth district.

The counties of La Cresse, Jackson, Monroe, Clark, Vernon, Juneau, Adams and Sauk shall constitute the seventh district.

The counties of Marathon, Portage, Waupaca, Waushara. Wood and Shawano shall constitute the eighth district.

The counties of Langlade, Ferest, Florence, Marinette, Oconto. Outagamic, Brown, Kewaunee and Door shall constitute the ninth district.

The counties of Dunn, Barron, Chippewa, Eau Claire, Trempealeau, Buffalo, Pepin, Pierce and St. Croix shall constitute the tenth district.

The counties of Douglas, Bayfield, Ashland, Iron, Vilas, Burnett, Polk, Washburn, Sawyer, Rusk, Price, Taylor, Oneida and Lincoln shall constitute the eleventh district.

Section 6. The wards of the city of Milwaukee referred to in sections 9, 10 and 11 of the statutes shall be construed to be the wards of said city as created by a certain ordinance passed by the common council of the city of Milwaukee on the 20th day of June, 1911.

Section 7. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after April 1, 1912.

Approved July 15, 1911.

No. 633, S.]

[Published July 21, 1911.

CHAPTER 662.

AN ACT to amend sections 1797m—82 and 1797m—83 of the statutes, relating to the fixing of the compensation for the property of a public utility acquired by a municipality and to the time therefor and to the right of appeal therefrom.

The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Schale and Assembly, do enact as follows:

Section 1. Sections 1797m—82 and 1797m—83 of the statutes are amended to read: Section 1797m—82. The commission shall thereupon * * * proceed to set a time and place for a public hearing upon the matters of the just compensation to be paid for the taking of the property of such public utility ectually used and useful for the convenience of the public, and of all other terms and conditions of the purchase, and sale, and * * * shall give to the municipality and the public utility interested, not less than thirty days notice of the time and place when and where such hearing will be held, and such matters considered and determined, and shall give like notice to all bondholders, mortgages, lieners, and all other persons having states.